NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
CITY OF NORMAN
CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Page 1 of 2

DATE: May 8, 2026

CHANGE ORDER NO.: Two (2)

CONTRACT NO.: K-2324-66

PROJECT: WW0326 - Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements - PHASE |
CONTRACTOR: Crossland Heavy Contractors

501 S. East Avenue, Columbus, Kansas 66725

Contract Time Contract Amount - Phase |
ORIGINAL: 540 calendar days $3,320,000.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: 167 calendar days $67,070.00 2.02%
THIS CHANGE ORDER: 492 calendar days -$24,256.32 -0.73%
REVISED AMOUNT: 1199 calendar days $3,362,813.68 1.29%
ORIGINAL START DATE: January 17, 2024 Contract Amount - Phase ||
ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: July 10, 2025 $250,497.00 7.55%
PREVIOUS COMPLETION DATE: December 24, 2025 $3,613,310.68 8.83%
NEW COMPLETION DATE: April 30, 2027
DESCRIPTION INCREASE/DECREASE ($)

Define Phase | of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements as including ALL BASE BID WORK (except as
adjusted in this Change Order No. 2); PREVIOUSLY EXECUTED CHANGE ORDER NO. 1; and the following changes added
by this Change Order No. 2:

1. Reduce quantity of Line Item 21 00, Owner's Allowance No. 1, by 0.1425632 for a new contract quantity of 0.8574368. -$14,256.32

2. Reduce quantity of Line Item 22 00, Owner's Allowance No. 2, by 1 for a new contract quantity of 0. -$10,000.00

3. Time extension to complete work on Phase | of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements 181 Cal Days

Total for Change Order No. Two (2) - Phase | =

-$24,256.32 & 181 Cal. Days

Define Phase Il of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements as including ONLY the following additional work
added to Contract by this Change Order No. 2:

1. Furnish and install new Conveyor No. 5 at Norman WRF as described in Attachment No. 1 to this Change Order

2. Install new sludge pumps at Norman WRF as described in Attachment No. 1 to this Change Order

3. Time extension to complete work on Phase Il of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements.

$221,584.00
$28,913.00
492 Cal Days

Total for Change Order No. Two (2) - Phase Il =

$250,497.00 & 492 Cal. Days

Crossland Heavy Contractors agrees to complete the work as amended and modified by Change Order No. Two (2) as described above.

CONTRACTOR: ﬁ%;avy Contractors

RECOMMENDED BY ‘\{/JM ll‘/\

ENGINEER: Michael Ngliyen, PE, Garver

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

ACCEPTED BY

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY: Mayor

Date: 6///24

I8 |
Date: ¢ ! 1 [1(0
Date: ;j/ ’/ k//)

Date;



Change Order No. Two (2) Page 2 of 2
Contract K-2324-66
Attachment 1
AMENDMENT ITEMS (Quantity Revisions to Orginal Bid Line Items):
l Original Original |Pproposed Qty Cost
Bid Line i . & Fiss Percent
No. Description Units | Contract | Unit Price | Contract | Increase/ | Increase !/
ltem 2 ~ | Change
Quantity Amount | Decrease | Decrease
Under Phase | of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements:
1 121 00|Owner's Allowance No. 1 LS 1 $100,000.00{ $100,000.00 -0.1425632 | -$14,256.32| -14.26%
2 122 00{Owner's Allowance No. 2 LS 1 $10,000.00( $10,000.00| -1.0000000 | -$10,000.00| -100.00%
Subtotal Amendment Items = || -$24,256.32| -0.73%
CHANGE ORDER ITEMS (New Line ltems with Estimated Quantities):
Previous Original |Proposed Qty| Cost/Time Percent
No. Bid Line Item Units | Contract | Unit Price | Contract | Increase/ Increase a“:
Quantity Amount | Decrease | /Decrease | = 2ndc
Under Phase | of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements:
1 [No Cost Time Extension to Complete Phase | Work [CalDays| 707 | WA [ 707 [ 181 ] 181 | NA
Under Phase Il of Project WW0326, Norman WRF Dewatering Improvements:
2 |Furnish and install Conveyor No. 5 for the Norman WRF in accordance with new LS 0 $221,584.00 $0.00 1 $221,584.00| 6.67%
drawing nos. 08-1552, 55-X101, 55-X102, 55-P101, 55-P301, 55-E108, 55-E107,
and 90E502 and new specification section 14 90 00, Shaftless Screw Conveyor
System, all prepared by Garver and transmitted on February 24, 2026.
3 |Install new sludge pumps as per scope detailed in Garver email of March 24, 2026 LS 0 $28,913.00 $0.00 1 $28,913.00( 0.87%
including in the marked up drawing no. 90-E-718 attached to the email. Note the
following regarding this work:
- Pumps will be furnished by Owner upon completion of procurement and
fabrication.
- Contractor responsible for coordinating delivery, unloading and any
temporary storage of equipment that may be necessary.
- Contractor responsible for coordinating testing, startup and commissioning
of equipment.
4 No Cost Time Extension to Complete Phase Il Work Cal Days 707 N/A 707 492 492 N/A
Subtotal Change Order Cost Items | $250,497.00[ 7.55%
Total All Amendment & Change Order Cost ltems =| $226,240.68] 6.81%

Costs
ime (Cal. D
Time {Cal, Days) Amounts Percentage

Original Phase | Contract Amount 540 $3,320,000.00
Net Total for Previous Phase | Change Orders 167 $67,070.00 2.02%
Net Total for Phase [ Changes in Change Order No. 2 181 -$24,256.32 -0.73%
Revised Phase T Confract Amount 888 $3,362,813.68 101.29%
Net Total for Phase Il Changes in Change Order No. 2 492 $250,497.00 7.55%
Phase Tl Contract Amount 1,199 $3,613,310.68 108.83%




